

No. S268320

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DUVAHN ANTHONY MCWILLIAMS,
Defendant and Appellant.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045525
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1754407
The Honorable David A. Cena, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*AMIT KURLEKAR (SBN 244230)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3810
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Amit.Kurlekar@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

January 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	7
Introduction.....	7
Legal Background	11
A. <i>Brown</i> 's three-factor test for assessing attenuation of the taint of an illegal detention.....	12
B. <i>Brendlin</i> 's holding that discovery of an arrest warrant can attenuate the taint of an unlawful detention.....	15
C. <i>Strieff</i> reaches the same conclusion as <i>Brendlin</i> but articulates an additional rationale	18
Statement of the Case	21
A. The suppression hearing	21
B. The Court of Appeal's Opinion.....	23
Summary of Argument	25
Argument.....	27
I. The discovery of an unlawfully detained suspect's parole search condition is an intervening event under <i>Brown</i>	27
II. Discovering a search condition has less intervening force than discovering an arrest warrant and rarely will attenuate the antecedent taint	38
A. The differing approaches of the Courts of Appeal	39
1. <i>Durant</i> 's equivalency approach.....	39
2. <i>Bates</i> 's reduced-force approach	40
B. Harmonizing <i>Brendlin</i> and <i>Strieff</i>	40
C. Strong policy considerations favor the reduced- force approach	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. If the Court adopts the equivalency approach, the judgment should be affirmed	50
Conclusion	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332.....	45
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 590.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 577.....	42
<i>Dozier v. United States</i> (D.C. 2019) 220 A.3d 933.....	47
<i>Herring v. United States</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 135.....	44
<i>In re Edgerrin J.</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 752.....	47
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 643.....	11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 33.....	42
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> (1977) 434 U.S. 106.....	33, 52
<i>People v. Bates</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 60.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brendlin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 262.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Casper</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 38.....	36
<i>People v. Durant</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 57.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Kidd</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 12.....	30
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743.....	48
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318.....	34, 35, 36
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 804	37
<i>Presley v. State</i> (Fla. 2017) 227 So.3d 95	47
<i>State v. Christian</i> (2019) 310 Kan. 229	34
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> (2016) 323 Conn. 34	47
<i>State v. Fenton</i> (2017) 163 Idaho 318	30
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 974 F.3d 1071.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (11th Cir. 2021) 989 F.3d 1281.....	47
<i>United States v. Mati</i> (N.D.Cal. 2020) 466 F.Supp.3d 1046	37
<i>United States v. Raygoza-Garcia</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 902 F.3d 994.....	47
<i>United States v. Retta</i> (D.Nev. 2015) 156 F.Supp.3d 1192	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Walker</i> (2d Cir. 2020) 965 F.3d 180	47
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 2056.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 164.....	45
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment.....	12
Fourteenth Amendment	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

< https://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/exploration/crime-statistics/adult-probation-caseload-actions	49
< https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/research/https-www-cdcr-ca-gov-research-monthly-total-population-report-archive-2020/	49
Assembly Bill No. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.)	49
Stats. 2020, ch. 328, § 2.....	49
